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5 ENGLISH

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS
Model: DUX60

No load speed 
(without attachment)

Low 0 - 5,700 min-1

Medium 0 - 8,200 min-1

High 0 - 9,700 min-1

Overall length 1,011 mm

Rated voltage D.C. 36 V

Net weight 4.1 kg - 8.7 kg

without notice.

-

Applicable battery cartridge

WARNING: Only use the battery cartridges listed above.

No load speed with attachment

Model Rotation speed

Low Medium High

0 - 4,200 min-1 0 - 6,000 min-1 0 - 7,100 min-1

0 - 3,500 min-1 0 - 5,000 min-1 0 - 6,000 min-1

0 - 2,400 spm 0 - 3,400 spm 0 - 4,000 spm

0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

0 - 2,800 min-1 0 - 4,000 min-1 0 - 4,700 min-1

0 - 1,600 min-1 0 - 2,300 min-1 0 - 2,800 min-1

Approved attachment

Type Model

Brushcutter attachment

Hedge trimmer attachment

Ground trimmer attachment

Cultivator attachment
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Symbols
-

use.

 

Read instruction manual.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

 

in accordance with national laws, electric 

Intended use

driving an approved attachment listed in the section 

WARNING: Read the instruction manual of 
the attachment as well as this instruction manual 
before using.

Noise

Attachment Sound pressure level 
average

Sound power level 
average

Applicable 
standard

LPA (dB (A)) Uncertainty 
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Uncertainty 
K (dB (A))

78.5 1.0 90.2 1.5

84.3 0.6 93.3 1.6

77.0 1.7 88.5 1.8

82.5 2.2 93.3 2.9

84.7 2.3 92.8 1.6

76.0 1.8 87.7 1.5

84.7 2.5 93.5 2.2

77.0 1.9 85.6 2.0

83.7 1.2 92.6 0.7

83.7 1.3 92.8 1.1

80.2 1.9 88.2 2.2

78.9 1.7 88.3 2.7

84.0 0.8 94.0 0.7

92.5 1.4 101.9 1.4

86.6 1.0 101.2 1.0

76.7 2.2 84.2 1.0

74.8 1.5 88.2 2.6

87.4 1.4 94.5 1.3

85.6 1.0 95.5 1.3
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Vibration

Attachment Left handle (Front grip) Right handle (Rear grip) Applicable 
standardah (m/s2) Uncertainty 

K (m/s2)
ah (m/s2) Uncertainty 

K (m/s2)

3.0 1.5 2.5 1.5

5.0 1.5 2.5 1.5

2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5

3.0 1.5 2.5 1.5

3.0 1.5 2.5 1.5

2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5

2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5

4.0 1.5 2.5 1.5

5.5 1.5 3.5 1.5

5.5 1.5 4.0 1.5

4.0 1.5 2.5 1.5

4.5 1.5 2.5 1.5

6.5 1.5 4.0 1.5

2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5

5.5 1.5 2.5 1.5

2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5

2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5

4.0 1.5 3.0 1.5

4.5 1.5 3.0 1.5

NOTE:

NOTE:

WARNING:

WARNING:

EC Declaration of Conformity
For European countries only

to this instruction manual.



8 ENGLISH

SAFETY WARNINGS
General power tool safety warnings

WARNING: Read all safety warnings, instruc-

with this power tool.

Save all warnings and instruc-
tions for future reference.

(cordless) power tool.

Important safety instructions for 
battery cartridge

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery 
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using 
battery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. If operating time has become excessively 

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may 
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns 
and even an explosion.

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them 
out with clear water and seek medical atten-
tion right away. It may result in loss of your 
eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:
(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-

ductive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-

nails, coins, etc.
(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water 

or rain.
A battery short can cause a large current 

breakdown.
6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in 

locations where the temperature may reach or 
exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if 
it is severely damaged or is completely worn 

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery.
10. 

to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-
ments. 

-
 

-

national regulations. 

around in the packaging.
11. Follow your local regulations relating to dis-

posal of battery.
12. Use the batteries only with the products 

-

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries. 

charger.

Tips for maintaining maximum 
battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely 

discharged. Always stop tool operation and 
charge the battery cartridge when you notice 
less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery 
service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let 
a hot battery cartridge cool down before 
charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use 
it for a long period (more than six months). 

PARTS DESCRIPTION
Fig.1

1 2 3 4 Hanger

5 Handle 6 7 8

9 10 11 12
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FUNCTIONAL 
DESCRIPTION

WARNING: Always be sure that the tool is 
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 

 

Installing or removing battery cartridge

CAUTION: Always switch off the tool before 
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-

cartridge.

Fig.2:    1. Red indicator 2. Button 3.

CAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge 
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen.

CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge 
forcibly.

Tool / battery protection system
-

-

Status Indicator lamps

 On  Off  Blinking

Overload

Overheat

Over 
discharge

Overload protection

the tool on to restart.

Overheat protection for tool or 
battery

tool on again.

Overdischarge protection

Indicating the remaining battery 
capacity

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator
Fig.3:    1. Indicator lamps 2.

-

Indicator lamps Remaining 
capacity

Lighted Off Blinking

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

0% to 25%

Charge the 

NOTE:
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Main power switch

WARNING: Always turn off the main power 
switch when not in use.

Fig.4:    1.

NOTE:

NOTE:

switch is turned on.

Switch action

WARNING: For your safety, this tool is 
equipped with lock-off lever which prevents the 
tool from unintended starting. NEVER use the tool 
if it runs when you simply pull the switch trigger 
without pressing the lock-off lever. Return the 
tool to our authorized service center for proper 
repairs BEFORE further usage.

WARNING: NEVER tape down or defeat pur-
pose and function of lock-off lever.

CAUTION: Before installing the battery car-
tridge into the tool, always check to see that the 
switch trigger actuates properly and returns to 
the "OFF" position when released.

NOTICE: Do not pull the switch trigger hard with-
out pressing the lock-off lever. This can cause 
switch breakage.

Fig.5:    1. 2.

speed will change.
Fig.6:    1.

Indicator Mode

High

Medium

Low

Reverse button for debris removal

WARNING: Switch off the tool and remove 
the battery cartridge before you remove entan-
gled weeds or debris which the reverse rotation 
function can not remove.

-
gled in the tool.

Fig.7:    1.

NOTE: During the reverse rotation, the tool operates 

stops.
NOTE: Once the tool is stopped, the rotation returns 

NOTE:

Electronic torque control function

rotation speed and then turn the tool on.

NOTE:
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ASSEMBLY
WARNING: Always be sure that the tool is 

switched off and battery cartridge is removed 
before carrying out any work on the tool.

WARNING: Never start the tool unless it is 
completely assembled.

-

Mounting the handle

the arrow mark. Do not remove or shrink the spacer.
Fig.8:    1. Handle 2. 3. Clamp 

4. 5.

Fig.9:    1. Barrier 2.

Mounting the attachment pipe
Mount the attachment pipe to the power unit.
1.

Fig.10:    1. Lever

2.

Fig.11:    1. 2. 3.

3.
Fig.12:    1. Lever

pipe.

attachment and pull the pipe out while pressing down 

Fig.13:    1. 2. Lever 3.

position
-

Fig.14:    1. Handle 2.

Fig.15:    1. 2. Hanger

Attaching shoulder harness

WARNING: Be extremely careful to maintain 
control of the tool at all times. Do not allow the 

work vicinity.

operator.

CAUTION: Always use the shoulder harness 

harness according to the user size to prevent 
fatigue.

-

Fig.16:    1. Hanger 2. Hook

Fig.17:    1. Buckle

Hex wrench storage

CAUTION: Be careful not to leave the hex 
wrench inserted in the tool head. 

Fig.18:    1. Handle 2.

MAINTENANCE
WARNING: Always be sure that the tool is 

switched off and battery cartridge is removed 
before attempting to perform inspection or main-
tenance on the tool.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, 
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or 
cracks may result.
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Battery guard

WARNING: Do not remove the battery 
guard. Do not use the tool with the battery guard 
removed or damaged.

Fig.19:    1.

TROUBLESHOOTING

-

State of abnormality Probable cause (malfunction) Remedy

Motor does not run.

Rotation is in reverse.
switch.

Overheating.

manual.

OPTIONAL 
ACCESSORIES

CAUTION: These accessories or attachments 
are recommended for use with your Makita tool 

-

Center.
-

NOTE:
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SVENSKA (Originalinstruktioner)

SPECIFIKATIONER
Modell: DUX60

 
(utan tillsats)

Låg 0 - 5 700 min-1

Medel 0 - 8 200 min-1

Hög 0 - 9 700 min-1

1 011 mm

36 V likström

Nettovikt 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

-
ende meddelande.

-

Tillgänglig batterikassett

VARNING: Använd endast batterikassetter från listan ovan.

Hastighet utan belastning, med tillsats

Modell Rotationshastighet

Låg Medel Hög

0 - 4 200 min-1 0 - 6 000 min-1 0 - 7 100 min-1

0 - 3 500 min-1 0 - 5 000 min-1 0 - 6 000 min-1

0 - 2 400 spm 0 - 3 400 spm 0 - 4 000 spm

0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

0 - 2 800 min-1 0 - 4 000 min-1 0 - 4 700 min-1

0 - 1 600 min-1 0 - 2 300 min-1 0 - 2 800 min-1

Godkända tillbehör

Typ Modell
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Symboler
-

-

 

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

 

-

-

återvinning.

Avsedd användning

-

VARNING: Läs bruksanvisningen för tillbehö-
ret samt denna bruksanvisning före användning. 

resultera i allvarliga personskador.

Buller

Tillsats Genomsnittlig Genomsnittlig Gällande 
standard

LPA (dB (A)) Mättolerans 
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Mättolerans 
K (dB (A))

78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5

 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6

77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8

82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9

 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6

76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5

84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2

77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0

83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7

83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1

80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2

78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7

84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7

92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4

86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0

76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0

74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6

87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3

85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3

-
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Vibration

Tillsats Vänster handtag  
(främre grepp)

Höger handtag  
(bakre grepp)

Gällande 
standard

ah (m/s2) Mättolerans 
K (m/s2)

ah (m/s2) Mättolerans 
K (m/s2)

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5

4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5

OBS:

OBS:

VARNING:

VARNING:

EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Gäller endast inom EU
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SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR
Allmänna säkerhetsvarningar för 
maskiner

VARNING: Läs alla säkerhetsvarningar, anvis-

allvarliga personskador.

Spara alla varningar och instruk-
tioner för framtida referens.

maskin (sladdlös).

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar för 
batterikassetten

1. Innan batterikassetten används ska alla 
instruktioner och varningsmärken på (1) bat-
teriladdaren, (2) batteriet och (3) produkten 
läsas.

2. Montera inte isär batterikassetten.
3. Om drifttiden blivit avsevärt kortare ska 

användningen avbrytas omedelbart. Det kan 
uppstå överhettning, brännskador och t o m en 
explosion.

4. 
med rent vatten och läkare uppsökas omedel-

5. Kortslut inte batterikassetten.
(1) Rör inte vid polerna med något strömfö-

rande material.
(2) Undvik att förvara batterikassetten till-

t.ex. spikar, mynt o.s.v.
(3) Skydda batteriet mot vatten och regn.
En batterikortslutning kan orsaka ett 

maskinhaveri.
6. Förvara inte maskinen och batterikassetten på 

platser där temperaturen kan nå eller överstiga 
50 °C.

7. Bränn inte upp batterikassetten även om 
den är svårt skadad eller helt utsliten. 
Batterikassetten kan explodera i öppen eld.

8. Var försiktig så att du inte råkar tappa batteriet 
och utsätt det inte för stötar.

9. Använd inte ett skadat batteri.
10. 

för kraven i gällande lagstiftning för farligt 
gods. 

-

iakttas. 

 

11. -
tering av batteriet.

12. Använd endast batterierna med de produkter 
-

-

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR.
FÖRSIKTIGT: Använda endast äkta Makita-

batterier.

laddaren.

Tips för att uppnå batteriets max-
imala livslängd
1. Ladda batterikassetten innan den är helt 

urladdad. Stanna alltid maskinen och ladda 
batterikassetten när du märker att maskinen 
blir svagare.

2. Ladda aldrig en fulladdad batterikassett. 
Överladdning förkortar batteriets livslängd.

3. Ladda batterikassetten vid en rumstemperatur 
på 10 °C - 40 °C. Låt en varm batterikassett 
svalna innan den laddas.

4. Ladda batterikassetten om du inte har använt 
den på länge (mer än sex månader). 

BESKRIVNING AV DELAR
Fig.1

1 Batterikassett 2 3 4

5 Handtag 6 7 8 Hastighetsindikator

9 10 11 Reverseringsknapp 12
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FUNKTIONSBESKRIVNING
VARNING: Se alltid till att maskinen är avstängd 

-
nen eller kontrollerar dess funktioner.

Montera eller demontera 
batterikassetten

FÖRSIKTIGT: Stäng alltid av maskinen innan 
du monterar eller tar bort batterikassetten.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Håll stadigt i maskinen och 
batterikassetten när du monterar eller tar bort 
batterikassetten.

Fig.2:    1. Röd indikator 2. Knapp 3. Batterikassett

FÖRSIKTIGT: Sätt alltid i batterikassetten 
helt tills den röda indikatorn inte längre syns. 

skada dig eller någon annan.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Montera inte batterikassetten 
med våld.

Skyddssystem för maskinen/
batteriet

Status Indikatorlampor

 På  Av  Blinkar

Överhettning

Överurladdning

Överbelastningsskydd

 och den mittersta indikeringen 

Överhettningsskydd för maskin/
batteri

Om överhettning sker stannar maskinen automatiskt. 

den igen.

Överurladdningsskydd
-

matiskt och indikatorn 

laddar dem.

Indikerar kvarvarande 
batterikapacitet

Endast för batterikassetter med indikator
Fig.3:    1. Indikatorlampor 2. Kontrollknapp

ett par sekunder.

Indikatorlampor Kvarvarande 
kapacitet

Upplyst Av Blinkar

75% till 100%

50% till 75%

25% till 50%

0% till 25%

Ladda 

Batteriet kan 
ha skadats.

OBS:
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Strömbrytare

VARNING: Stäng alltid av strömbrytaren när 
verktyget inte används.

Fig.4:    1.

OBS: -

OBS: -

-
-

ren aktiverats.

Avtryckarens funktion

VARNING: Detta verktyg är utrustat med en 
säkerhetsspärr som förhindrar oavsiktlig start. 
Använd ALDRIG maskinen om den startar när 
du trycker på avtryckaren utan att ha tryckt in 
säkerhetsspärren. Returnera verktyget till ett 
auktoriserat servicecenter för reparation INNAN 
du fortsätter att använda det.

VARNING: Sätt ALDRIG säkerhetsspärren ur 

FÖRSIKTIGT: Innan du sätter i batterikasset-
ten i maskinen ska du kontrollera att avtryckaren 
fungerar och återgår till läget ”OFF” när du släp-
per den.

OBSERVERA: Tryck inte in avtryckaren utan 
att ha tryckt in säkerhetsspärren. Det kan skada 
avtryckaren.

-

Fig.5:    1. 2.

Hastighetsinställning

hastighetsnivån.
Fig.6:    1.

Indikator Läge

Hög

Medel

Låg

Reverseringsknapp för borttagning 
av skräp

VARNING: Stäng av maskinen och ta ur bat-
terikassetten innan du tar bort intrasslade ogräs-
strån eller skräp som inte kan tas bort med rever-
seringsknappen.

-

-
-

-

Fig.7:    1. Reverseringsknapp

OBS: -

automatiskt.
OBS:
igen återgår den till att rotera i normal riktning.
OBS:

riktningen.
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Funktion för elektronisk 
vridmomentskontroll

starta maskinen igen.

OBS:

MONTERING
VARNING: Se alltid till att maskinen är 

avstängd och batterikassetten urtagen innan du 
utför något underhållsarbete på den. Om du inte 

maskinen oavsiktligt startas med allvarliga person-

VARNING: Starta aldrig maskinen om den inte 
är fullständigt monterad.
endast delvis monterad kan detta leda till allvarliga 
personskador om maskinen av misstag skulle startas.

Montera handtaget

eller minska distansen.
Fig.8:    1. Handtag 2. 3.

4. Distanskloss 5.

Fig.9:    1. 2.

Montera anslutningsröret
Montera anslutningsröret på drivenheten.
1.

Fig.10:    1.

2. -

Fig.11:    1. 2. 3.

3.
Fig.12:    1.

Fig.13:    1. 2. 3. Rör

Justera handtag/
upphängningsposition

Fig.14:    1. Handtag 2.

-

Fig.15:    1. 2.

Fästa axelremmen

VARNING: Var ytterst försiktig så att du alltid 
behåller kontrollen över maskinen. Låt aldrig 
maskinen vridas mot dig eller någon annan i 
närheten av arbetet. Om du inte har kontroll över 

FÖRSIKTIGT: Använd alltid maskinen med 

kroppsstorlek för att förhindra trötthet.

huvudet och den högra armen genom den. Håll maski-
nen på din högra sida.

Fig.16:    1. 2. Krok

Fig.17:    1.

Förvaring av insexnyckel

FÖRSIKTIGT: Var försiktig så att du inte läm-
nar insexnyckeln i verktygshuvudet. Det kan leda 

Fig.18:    1. Handtag 2.
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UNDERHÅLL
VARNING: Se alltid till att maskinen är 

avstängd och batterikassetten urtagen innan du 
kontrollerar eller utför underhåll på maskinen. Om 

-
ten kan maskinen oavsiktligt startas med allvarliga 

OBSERVERA: Använd inte bensin, förtunnings-
medel, alkohol eller liknande. Missfärgning, defor-
mation eller sprickor kan uppstå.

Batteriskydd

VARNING: Ta inte bort batteriskyddet. Använd 
inte maskinen om batteriskyddet är borttaget 
eller skadat.

reparation.
Fig.19:    1.

-

FELSÖKNING

Feltillstånd Trolig orsak (felfunktion) Åtgärd

Motorn går inte. Batterikassetten har inte satts i.

Rotation moturs.

Överhettning.

VALFRIA TILLBEHÖR
FÖRSIKTIGT: -

ser rekommenderas för användning med den 
Makita-maskin som denna bruksanvisning avser. 

-

-

-

OBS: -
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TEKNISKE DATA
Modell: DUX60

 Lav 0–5 700 min-1

Middels 0–8 200 min-1

0–9 700 min-1

1 011 mm

Nominell spenning DC 36 V

Nettovekt 4,1 kg – 8,7 kg

-
mentet endres uten varsel.

-

Standard batteri

ADVARSEL: Bruk kun de batteriene som er opplistet ovenfor. -

Hastighet uten belastning med tilbehør

Modell

Lav Middels Høy

0–4 200 min-1 0–6 000 min-1 0–7 100 min-1

0–3 500 min-1 0–5 000 min-1 0–6 000 min-1

0–2 400 spm 0–3 400 spm 0–4 000 spm

0–160 min-1 0–230 min-1 0–280 min-1

0–2 800 min-1 0–4 000 min-1 0–4 700 min-1

0–1 600 min-1 0–2 300 min-1 0–2 800 min-1

Type Modell
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Symboler
-

 

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

 
-

akkumulatorer og direktivenes iverksetting 

Riktig bruk

ADVARSEL: Les både brukerveiledningen for 
tilbehøret og denne brukerveiledningen før bruk. 

Støy

Tilbehør
lydtrykknivå lydeffektnivå standard

LPA (dB (A)) Usikkerhet 
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Usikkerhet 
K (dB (A))

78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5

84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6

77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8

82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9

84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6

76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5

84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2

77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0

83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7

83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1

80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2

78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7

84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7

92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4

86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0

76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0

74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6

87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3

85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3
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Tilbehør Venstre håndtak  
(frontgrep)

Høyre håndtak  
(bakre grep) standard

ah (m/s2) Usikkerhet 
K (m/s2)

ah (m/s2) Usikkerhet 
K (m/s2)

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5

4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5

MERK:

MERK:
eksponeringen.

ADVARSEL: -

ADVARSEL:

EFs samsvarserklæring
Gjelder kun for land i Europa
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SIKKERHETSADVARSEL
Generelle advarsler angående 
sikkerhet for elektroverktøy

ADVARSEL: Les alle sikkerhetsadvarsler, 

som følger med dette elektroverktøyet. Hvis ikke 
-

Oppbevar alle advarsler og 

-

Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger for 
batteriinnsats

1. Før du begynner å bruke batteriet, må du lese 
alle anvisninger og forsiktighetsregler på (1) 
batteriladeren, (2) batteriet og (3) det produktet 
batteriet skal brukes i.

2. Ikke ta fra hverandre batteriet.
3. Hvis driftstiden er blitt vesentlig kortere, må 

du omgående slutte å bruke maskinen. Hvis 
ikke kan resultatet bli overoppheting, mulige 

4. Hvis du får elektrolytt i øynene, må du skylle 
dem med store mengder rennende vann og 
oppsøke lege med én gang. Denne typen uhell 
kan føre til varig blindhet.

5. Ikke kortslutt batteriet:
(1) De kan være ekstremt varme og du kan 

brenne deg.
(2) Ikke lagre batteriet i samme beholder som 

-
pel spiker, mynter osv.

(3) Ikke la batteriet komme i kontakt med 
vann eller regn.

En kortslutning av batteriet kan føre til et 
kraftig strømstøt, overoppvarming, mulige 
forbrenninger og til og med til at batteriet går 
i stykker.

6. Ikke lagre maskinen og batteriet på steder hvor 
temperaturen kan komme opp i eller over-
skride 50 °C.

7. Ikke sett fyr på batteriet, ikke engang om det 
er sterkt skadet eller helt utslitt. Batteriet kan 
eksplodere hvis det begynner å brenne.

8. Vær forsiktig så du ikke mister batteriet eller 
utsetter det for slag.

9. Ikke bruk batterier som er skadet.
10. -

stand for krav om spesialavfall. 

 

-
melser. 

11. Følg lokale bestemmelser for avhendig av 
batterier.

12. 
av Makita.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE 
INSTRUKSENE.

FORSIKTIG: Bruk kun originale Makita-
batterier.

Tips for å opprettholde maksimal 
batterilevetid
1. Lad batteriinnsatsen før den er helt utladet. 

Stopp alltid driften av verktøyet og lad batteri-
innsatsen når du merker at effekten reduseres.

2. Lad aldri en batteriinnsats som er fulladet. 
Overopplading forkorter batteriets levetid.

3. Lad batteriet i romtemperatur ved 10 °C - 40 °C. 

4. Lad batteriet hvis det ikke har vært brukt på en 
lang stund (over seks måneder). 

DELEBESKRIVELSE
Fig.1

1 Batteriinnsats 2 3 4 Oppheng

5 Håndtak 6 7 8 Hastighetsindikator

9 10 11 Reversknapp 12
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FUNKSJONSBESKRIVELSE
ADVARSEL: Forviss deg alltid om at maski-

maskinen eller kontrollerer dens mekaniske funk-
-

Sette inn eller ta ut batteri

FORSIKTIG: Slå alltid av verktøyet før du 

FORSIKTIG: Hold verktøyet og batteripatronen 
-

tronen.

Fig.2:    1. 2. Knapp 3. Batteriinnsats

-

-

FORSIKTIG: Batteriet må alltid settes helt inn, så 
langt at den røde anviseren ikke lenger er synlig. Hvis 

-
nen og skade deg eller andre som oppholder seg i nærheten.

FORSIKTIG: Ikke bruk makt når du setter i 
batteriet.
det ikke settes inn på riktig måte.

Batterivernsystem for verktøy/
batteri

Status Indikatorlamper

 På  Av  Blinker

Overoppheting

Overutlading

Overlastsikring

 og de 

automatisk.

-

Overopphetingsikring for verktøy/
batteri

hastighetsindikatorer.

Overutladingsvern
-

tisk, og 

batterikapasitet
Kun for batterier med indikatoren

Fig.3:    1. Indikatorlamper 2. Kontrollknapp
-

sekunder.

Indikatorlamper
batterinivå

Tent Av Blinker

75 % til 
100 %

50 % til 75 %

25 % til 50 %

0 % til 25 %

Batteriet kan 

MERK:

omgivende temperaturen.
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Strømbryter

ADVARSEL: Pass på å slå av hovedstrømbry-
teren når den ikke er i bruk.

Fig.4:    1.

MERK:

MERK:
-

-
-

ADVARSEL: Av hensyn til din egen sikkerhet 
er dette verktøyet utstyrt med en AV-sperrehendel 
som forhindrer utilsiktet start av verktøyet. Du 
må ALDRI bruke verktøyet hvis det starter når du 
trekker i startbryteren uten at du også må trykke 
på AV-sperrehendelen. Lever verktøyet til et auto-
risert serviceverksted for å få det reparert FØR 
videre bruk.

ADVARSEL: AV-sperrehendelen må ALDRI 
holdes inne med tape, og den må ALDRI settes ut 

FORSIKTIG: Før du setter batteriet inn i mas-
kinen, må du alltid kontrollere at startbryteren 
aktiverer maskinen på riktig måte og går tilbake til 
«AV»-stilling når den slippes.

OBS: Ikke trykk hardt på utløseren uten å trykke 
på AV-sperrehendelen. Dette kan få bryteren til å 
brekke.

-

Fig.5:    1. 2.

-

-
tighetsnivået endre seg.

Fig.6:    1.

Indikator Modus

Middels

Lav

ADVARSEL: Slå av verktøyet og ta ut batteriet 

-

-

-

-

Fig.7:    1.

MERK:
en kort tid og deretter stanse automatisk.
MERK: 

MERK:

er deretter klart til å rotere i revers.

Elektronisk 

-
-

MERK:
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MONTERING
ADVARSEL: Pass alltid på at maskinen er 

slått av og batteriet er tatt ut, før det utføres noe 
arbeid på verktøyet.

personskade.

ADVARSEL: Start aldri opp verktøyet før det 
er fullstendig montert.
montert tilstand, kan resultere i alvorlig personskade 

Montere håndtaket
-

ger med. Kontroller at håndtaket er plassert mellom 

Fig.8:    1. Håndtak 2. 3. Klemme 
4. 5.

montert.
Fig.9:    1. Bom 2.

Montere festerøret

1.
Fig.10:    1.

2.

Fig.11:    1. 2. 3.

3. Drei hendelen mot drivverket.
Fig.12:    1.

-

Fig.13:    1. 2. Hendel 3.

Justere håndtaket/

Fig.14:    1. Håndtak 2.

skruen.
Fig.15:    1. 2. Oppheng

Feste skuldersele

ADVARSEL: Pass ekstremt godt på at du 
til enhver tid har kontroll over verktøyet. Ikke la 
verktøyet kastes mot deg eller noen andre i nær-
heten av arbeidsstedet. Hvis du ikke klarer å holde 

FORSIKTIG: Fest alltid skulderselen ved 
bruk. Før du starter arbeidet, må du sørge for at 

klikker og låses skikkelig på plass.

Fig.16:    1. Oppheng 2. Krok

ved å klemme på sidene og på spennen.
Fig.17:    1.

Oppbevare sekskantnøkkel

FORSIKTIG: Ikke glem sekskantnøkkelen i 
verktøyhodet. 

Fig.18:    1. Håndtak 2.

VEDLIKEHOLD
ADVARSEL: Pass alltid på at maskinen er 

slått av og batteriet er tatt ut før du utfører kon-
troll eller vedlikehold på verktøyet. Hvis du ikke 

alvorlig personskade.

OBS: Aldri bruk gasolin, bensin, tynner alkohol 
eller lignende. Det kan føre til misfarging, defor-
mering eller sprekkdannelse.
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Batteribeskyttelse

ADVARSEL: 
-

teribeskyttelse.

skadd, må du kontakte det autoriserte servicesenteret 

Fig.19:    1.

-

-

FEILSØKING

Unormal tilstand Sannsynlig årsak (feil) Løsning

Motoren går ikke. Batteriet er ikke satt inn.

Kontakt ditt nærmeste autoriserte servicesenter hvis 

Motoren slutter å gå etter kort tids 

Batteriets ladenivå er lavt.

Overoppheting.

Den når ikke maksimalt antall 
omdreininger per minutt.

Batteriet er ikke riktig satt inn.

Kontakt ditt nærmeste autoriserte servicesenter hvis 

VALGFRITT TILBEHØR
FORSIKTIG: Det anbefales at du bruker 

dette tilbehøret eller verktøyet sammen med 

håndboken.

MERK:
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TEKNISET TIEDOT
Malli: DUX60

Kuormittamaton nopeus 0 - 5 700 min-1

Keskitaso 0 - 8 200 min-1

Korkea 0 - 9 700 min-1

Kokonaispituus 1 011 mm

DC 36 V

Nettopaino 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

ilmoitusta.

-

Käytettävä akkupaketti

VAROITUS: 

Kuormittamaton nopeus lisävarusteella

Malli Pyörimisnopeus

Alhainen Keskitaso Korkea

0 - 4 200 min-1 0 - 6 000 min-1 0 - 7 100 min-1

0 - 3 500 min-1 0 - 5 000 min-1 0 - 6 000 min-1

0 - 2 400 spm 0 - 3 400 spm 0 - 4 000 spm

0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

0 - 2 800 min-1 0 - 4 000 min-1 0 - 4 700 min-1

0 - 1 600 min-1 0 - 2 300 min-1 0 - 2 800 min-1

Hyväksytyt lisävarusteet

Tyyppi Malli

Raivaussaha

Oksasaha

Reunaleikkuri
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Symbolit

 

huomiota.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

 
-

-

akkupaketti (-paketit) on toimitettava ongel-

Käyttötarkoitus

tarkoitukseen.

VAROITUS: -
 Varoitusten 

Melutaso

Lisälaite Keskimääräinen 
äänenpainetaso

Keskimääräinen 
äänentehotaso

Sovellettava 
standardi

LPA (dB (A)) Epävar-

K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Epävar-

K (dB (A))

78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5

84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6

77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8

82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9

84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6

76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5

84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2

77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0

83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7

83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1

80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2

78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7

84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7

92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4

86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0

76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0

74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6

87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3

85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3

-



31 SUOMI

Tärinä

Lisälaite Vasen kahva (etukahva) Oikea kahva 
(takakahva)

Sovellettava 
standardi

ah (m/s2) Epävar-

K (m/s2)

ah (m/s2) Epävar-

K (m/s2)

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5

4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5

HUOMAA:

HUOMAA:

VAROITUS: -

VAROITUS:

EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Koskee vain Euroopan maita
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TURVAVAROITUKSET

yleiset varoitukset

VAROITUS: Tutustu kaikkiin tämän sähkö-
työkalun mukana toimitettuihin varoituksiin, 

-

vammautumiseen.

-
vaa käyttöä varten.

Akkupakettia koskevia tärkeitä 

1. Ennen akun käyttöönottoa tutustu kaikkiin 

tuotteessa (3) oleviin varoitusteksteihin.
2. Älä pura akkua.
3. Jos akun toiminta-aika lyhenee merkittä-

västi, lopeta akun käyttö. Seurauksena voi 

4. Jos akkunestettä pääsee silmiin, huuhtele 
-

kärin hoitoon. Akkuneste voi aiheuttaa näön 
menetyksen.

5. 
(1) Älä koske akun napoihin millään sähköä 

(2) Vältä akun oikosulkemista äläkä säilytä 
akkua yhdessä muiden metalliesineiden, 

-
leen kanssa.

(3) Älä aseta akkua alttiiksi vedelle tai 
sateelle.

Oikosulku voi aiheuttaa virtapiikin, yli-

rikkoontumisen.

6. 
lämpötila voi nousta 50 °C:een tai sitäkin 
korkeammaksi.

7. Älä hävitä akkua polttamalla, vaikka se olisi 
pahoin vaurioitunut tai täysin loppuun kulunut. 

8. Varo kolhimasta tai pudottamasta akkua.
9. Älä käytä viallista akkua.
10. -

ten aineiden lainsäädännön vaatimukset. 
-

-
muksia. 

-

-
 

akku voi liikkua pakkauksessa.
11. Hävitä akku paikallisten määräysten 

mukaisesti.
12. -

teiden kanssa. -
sopimattomiin tuotteisiin voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, 

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET.
HUOMIO: Käytä vain alkuperäisiä Makita-

pidentämiseksi
1. Lataa akku ennen kuin se purkautuu täysin. 

huomaat työkalun tehon vähenevän.
2. Älä koskaan lataa uudestaan täysin ladattua 

akkua. Ylilataaminen lyhentää akun käyttöikää.
3. Lataa akku huoneen lämpötilassa välillä 10 

lataamista.
4. 

aikaan (yli kuusi kuukautta). 

OSIEN KUVAUS
Kuva1

1 2 Lukituksen vapautusvipu 3 4 Kannatin

5 Kahva 6 Vapautuspainike 7 8 Nopeusilmaisin

9 Virtavalo 10 11 12 Olkahihna
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TOIMINTOJEN KUVAUS
VAROITUS: Varmista aina ennen työkalun 

-

Akun asentaminen tai irrottaminen

HUOMIO: Sammuta työkalu aina ennen akun 
kiinnittämistä tai irrottamista.

HUOMIO: 
kiinni, kun irrotat tai kiinnität akkua. -

-
taa tapaturman.

Kuva2:    1. 2.
3.

Irrota akku painamalla akun etupuolella olevaa paini-

HUOMIO: 
että punainen ilmaisin ei enää näy.

HUOMIO: Älä käytä voimaa akun asennuk-
sessa.

-

Tila Merkkivalot

 Päällä  Pois 
päältä

 Vilkkuu

-

Työkalun tai akun 

Kaikki nopeusilmaisimet vilkkuvat laitteen 

-

-
-ilmaisin vilkkuu.

ilmaisin
Vain akkupaketeille ilmaisimella

Kuva3:    1. Merkkivalot 2.
-

Merkkivalot -

varaus

Palaa Pois päältä Vilkkuu

75% - 100%

50% - 75%

25% - 50%

0% - 25%

Lataa akku.

saattanut olla 

HUOMAA: Ilmoitettu varaustaso voi erota hieman 
todellisesta varaustasosta sen mukaan, millaisissa 
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Päävirtakytkin

VAROITUS: Kytke aina päävirtakytkin pois 
päältä, kun laitetta ei käytetä.

-

Kuva4:    1.

HUOMAA: -

painettuna

HUOMAA: -
-

-

Kytkimen käyttäminen

VAROITUS: 
-

tämisen vahingossa. ÄLÄ koskaan käytä laitetta, 

painamalla ilman, että lukitusvipua painetaan. 
-

VAROITUS: ÄLÄ koskaan teippaa tai ohita 

HUOMIO: Tarkista aina ennen akkupaketin 
asettamista työkaluun, että liipaisinkytkin kyt-

vapautetaan.

HUOMAUTUS: Älä vedä liipaisinkytkimestä 
voimakkaasti, ellet samalla paina lukituksen 
vapautusvivusta. Kytkin voi rikkoutua.

painamisen vahingossa.
Kuva5:    1. Lukituksen vapautusvipu 

2.
-

Nopeuden säätö

Kuva6:    1.

Ilmaisin Tila

Korkea

Keskitaso

Suunnanvaihtopainike roskien 
irrottamiseen

VAROITUS: 
akku ennen sellaisten takertuneiden rikkaruoho-

-
missuuntaa vaihtamalla.

aiheuttaa vakavan tapaturman.

roskien irrottamiseen.
Voit vaihtaa kiertosuunnan napauttamalla suunnanvaih-

Kuva7:    1.

HUOMAA:
-

HUOMAA: -

uudelleen.
HUOMAA:
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Elektroninen vääntömomentin 

-
-

-

HUOMAA:
toimenpide.

KOKOONPANO
VAROITUS: Varmista aina ennen työkalulle 

on irrotettu. -

vakavan tapaturman.

VAROITUS: Älä koskaan käynnistä työkalua, 

Kahvan asennus
-

Kuva8:    1. Kahva 2. Kuusiokolopultti 3. Kiinnike 
4. 5. Nuolimerkki

-

Kuva9:    1. 2. Ruuvi

Työkalun putken asentaminen

1.
Kuva10:    1. Vipu

2. -

Kuva11:    1. Vapautuspainike 2. Nuolimerkki 3.

3.
Kuva12:    1. Vipu

Kuva13:    1. Vapautuspainike 2. Vipu 3.

Kahvan/ripustimen asennon säätö
-

-

Kuva14:    1. Kahva 2. Kuusiokantapultti

Kuva15:    1. Kuusiokantapultti 2. Kannatin

Olkahihnan kiinnittäminen

VAROITUS: Huolehdi aina, että laite pysyy 

tai muita työalueen lähettyvillä olevia ihmisiä 
kohti.

HUOMIO: 

käyttöä, ehkäisemään väsymistä.

-
vasti oikealla puolellasi.

-

Kuva16:    1. Ripustin 2.

Kuva17:    1.

Kuusioavaimen varastointi

HUOMIO: 
päähän. -
lun vaurioitumisen.

Kuva18:    1. Kahva 2. Kuusioavain

KUNNOSSAPITO
VAROITUS: 

irrotettu.
-

van tapaturman.

HUOMAUTUS: Älä koskaan käytä bensiiniä, 
ohenteita, alkoholia tai tms. aineita. Muutoin pinta 

vääristymiä tai halkeamia.
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Jännitevahti

VAROITUS: 
-

nut.

-

Kuva19:    1.

VIANMÄÄRITYS

Epänormaali tila Todennäköinen syy (toimintahäiriö)

vaihda akku.

vaihda akku.

mukaan.

vaihda akku.

LISÄVARUSTEET
HUOMIO: Seuraavia lisävarusteita tai lait-

kuvatun Makita-työkalun kanssa. -
-

-

huoltoon.

HUOMAA: -

Ne voivat vaihdella maittain.
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Modelis: DUX60

 0–5 700 min-1

0–8 200 min-1

Liels 0–9 700 min-1

1 011 mm

Neto svars 4,1 kg – 8,7 kg

  Cita tipa akumulatora 

Modelis

Mazs Liels

0–4 200 min-1 0–6 000 min-1 0–7 100 min-1

0–3 500 min-1 0–5 000 min-1 0–6 000 min-1

0–2 400 spm 0–3 400 spm 0–4 000 spm

0–160 min-1 0–230 min-1 0–280 min-1

0–2 800 min-1 0–4 000 min-1 0–4 700 min-1

0–1 600 min-1 0–2 300 min-1 0–2 800 min-1

Veids Modelis
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Simboli

 

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

 

-

-

-

 
-

matu.

-
standarti

LPA (dB(A))
(K) (dB(A))

LWA (dB(A))
(K) (dB(A))

78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5

 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6

77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8

82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9

 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6

76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5

84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2

77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0

83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7

83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1

80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2

78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7

84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7

92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4

86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0

76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0

74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6

87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3

85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3
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Kreisais rokturis  Labais rokturis  
standarti

Ah (m/s2)
K (m/s2)

Ah (m/s2)
K (m/s2)

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5

4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5
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 -

-
-

akumulatora kasetni
1. 

2. 
3. 

-

4. 

5. 
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

6. 
-

sniegt 50 °C (122 °F).

7. 

8. 

9. 
10. 

 

 
-

 

11. 

12. -

 
akumulatorus. -

-

-

1. 

-

2. -
-

3. -
-

4. 

Att.1

1 2 3 4 Cilpa

5 Rokturis 6 7
valsts)

8

9 10
poga

11 12
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FUNKCIJU APRAKSTS
 

-

 -

 

Att.2:    1. 2.
3.

-

-

 -

redzams.

 

Statuss Indikatora lampas

 Mirgo

-

-
-

got  indikators.

indikators

Att.3:    1. Indikatora lampas 2.

Indikatora lampas

Iededzies Mirgo

100%

75%

50%

25%

akumulatoru.

akumulatora 

-
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-
-

Att.4:    1.

-

-

 

-

-

 NEKAD nenostipriniet atblo-

 Pirms akumulatora kasetnes 

 
-

Att.5:    1. 2.

-

Att.6:    1.

Indikators

 -

-

-

-

Att.7:    1.

-
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-

 
-

-

 

starpliku.
Att.8:    1. Rokturis 2.

3. 4. 5.

-

Att.9:    1. 2.

1.
Att.10:    1.

2.

Att.11:    1. 2.
3.

3.
Att.12:    1.

caurulei.
-

cauruli.
Att.13:    1. 2. 3. Caurule

-

Att.14:    1. Rokturis 2.

Att.15:    1.
2. Cilpa

 -
-
-

 

nogurumu.

-

Att.16:    1. Cilpa 2.

Att.17:    1.

 

-

Att.18:    1. Rokturis 2.

APKOPE
 

-

 -
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-

-

veiktu remontu.

Att.19:    1.

-

Nav ievietota akumulatora kasetne.

nomainiet akumulatoru.

sviru.

nomainiet akumulatoru.

kasetne.

nomainiet akumulatoru.

PAPILDU PIEDERUMI
 

-
-

-



45 LIETUVI KAL A

SPECIFIKACIJOS
Modelis: DUX60

 0 - 5 700 min-1

Vidutinis 0 - 8 200 min-1

0 - 9 700 min-1

Bendrasis ilgis 1 011 mm

Nuol. sr. 36 V

4,1 – 8,7 kg

neprieinamos.

 

Greitis be apkrovos su priedu

Modelis Sukimosi greitis

Vidutinis

0–4 200 min-1 0–6 000 min-1 0–7 100 min-1

0–3 500 min-1 0–5 000 min-1 0–6 000 min-1

0–2 400 spm 0–3 400 spm 0–4 000 spm

0–160 min-1 0–230 min-1 0–280 min-1

0–2 800 min-1 0–4 000 min-1 0–4 700 min-1

0–1 600 min-1 0–2 300 min-1 0–2 800 min-1

Patvirtintas priedas

Tipas Modelis

Kultivatoriaus priedas

Veleno ilginimo priedas
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Simboliai

 

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

 
-

-

-
-
-

 

Priedas
lygis

Vidutinis garso galios 
lygis

Taikomas 
standartas

LPA (dB (A)) Paklaida K 
(dB(A))

LWA (dB(A)) Paklaida K 
(dB(A))

78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5

 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6

77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8

82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9

 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6

76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5

84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2

77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0

83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7

83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1

80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2

78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7

84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7

92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4

86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0

76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0

74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6

87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3

85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3



47 LIETUVI KAL A

Priedas   Taikomas 
standartas

ah (m/s2) Paklaida K 
(m/s2)

ah (m/s2) Paklaida K 
(m/s2)

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5

4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5

PASTABA: -

PASTABA:

Tik Europos šalims
-



48 LIETUVI KAL A

 Perskaitykite visus saugos 

taikomos akumuliatoriaus kasetei
1. -

2. 
3. 

-

4. 

5. 
(1) 

(2) 
kartu su kitais metaliniais daiktais, pavyz-

(3) 
vandens ir lietaus.

-

6. 

50 °C.

7. 

8. 
9. 
10. 

 

 

 
-
-

11. -

12. 
gaminiais.

SAUGOKITE ŠIAS 
INSTRUKCIJAS.

 

-

1. 

-

2. -
-

3. -

-

4. -

Pav.1

1 2 3 Gaidukas 4

5 Rankena 6 7 8

9 10 11 12
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VEIKIMO APRAŠYMAS
 

-
 

 

 -
-

-

Pav.2:    1. Raudonas indikatorius 2.
3.

-

-

 

indikatoriaus.

 -

sistema

-

 blyksi

Apsauga nuo perkrovos

 ir vidurinis indika-

apsauga nuo perkaitimo

-

-
 indikatorius.

-

Likusios akumuliatoriaus galios 
rodymas

Pav.3:    1. 2.

-
-

Likusi galia

Blyksi

75 - 100 %

50 - 75 %

25 - 50 %

0 - 25 %

akumuliato-
riaus veikimo 

triktis.

PASTABA:
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Pav.4:    1.

PASTABA:

PASTABA:

Jungiklio veikimas

 

-

 

 -

-

 Negalima stipriai spausti gaiduko, 

atlaisvinimo svirtis.
Pav.5:    1. 2. Gaidukas

-

-

Pav.6:    1.

Indikatorius

Didelis

Vidutinis

 -

-
-

Pav.7:    1.

PASTABA: -

PASTABA:

PASTABA:

Elektroninio sukimo momento 

PASTABA:
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SURINKIMAS
 

-
-

 

Rankenos montavimas

Pav.8:    1. Rankena 2.
3. 4. 5.

Pav.9:    1. 2.

1.
Pav.10:    1.

2.

Pav.11:    1. 2.
3.

3.
Pav.12:    1.

Pav.13:    1. 2.
3.

reguliavimas

Pav.14:    1. Rankena 2. -

Pav.15:    1.
2.

 

-

 
-

nuovargio.

-

Pav.16:    1. 2.

Pav.17:    1.

 -
-

Pav.18:    1. Rankena 2.

 
-

-
-

 Niekada nenaudokite gazolino, ben-

Akumuliatoriaus apsauga

 Nenuimkite akumuliatoriaus 
-

-
-
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Pav.19:    1.

-
tas atsargines dalis.

-

Neveikia variklis.

Netinkamai veikia pavaros sistema.

svirtele.

Netinkamai veikia pavaros sistema.

PASIRENKAMI PRIEDAI
 Šiuos papildomus priedus 

-
kiu.

-

-

PASTABA:
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TEHNILISED ANDMED
Mudel: DUX60

Koormuseta kiirus 
(tarvikuta)

0–5 700 min-1

Keskmine 0–8 200 min-1

Kiire 0–9 700 min-1

Üldpikkus 1 011 mm

Nimipinge

Netokaal 4,1 kg – 8,7 kg

Sobiv akukassett

HOIATUS: Kasutage ainult ülalpool loetletud akukassette.

Koormuseta kiirus koos tarvikuga

Mudel Pöörlemiskiirus

Aeglane Keskmine Kiire

0–4 200 min-1 0–6 000 min-1 0–7 100 min-1

0–3 500 min-1 0–5 000 min-1 0–6 000 min-1

0–2 400 spm 0–3 400 spm 0–4 000 spm

0–160 min-1 0–230 min-1 0–280 min-1

0–2 800 min-1 0–4 000 min-1 0–4 700 min-1

0–1 600 min-1 0–2 300 min-1 0–2 800 min-1

Heakskiidetud tarvik

Tüüp Mudel

Hekitrimmeri tarvik

Hekisae tarvik

Kultivaatori tarvik

Kohvikoristusmasina tarvik
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Sümbolid

saanud enne seadme kasutamist.

 

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

 

-

-
-

Kavandatud kasutus
-

-

HOIATUS: Enne seadme kasutamist lugege 
-

hendit.

Müra

Tarvik Keskmine helirõhu tase Keskmine helivõimsuse 
tase

Kohaldatav 
standard

LPA (dB(A)) Määramatus 
K (dB(A))

LWA (dB(A)) Määramatus 
K (dB(A))

78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5

84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6

77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8

82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9

84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6

76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5

84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2

77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0

83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7

83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1

80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2

78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7

84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7

92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4

86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0

76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0

74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6

87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3

85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3
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Vibratsioon

Tarvik Vasakpoolne käepide  
(eesmine käepide)

Parempoolne käepide  
(tagumine käepide)

Kohaldatav 
standard

ah (m/s2) Määramatus 
K (m/s2)

ah (m/s2) Määramatus 
K (m/s2)

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5

4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5

MÄRKUS:

MÄRKUS:

HOIATUS:
olenevalt tööriista kasutamise viisidest.

HOIATUS: -

EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon
Ainult Euroopa riikide puhul
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OHUTUSHOIATUSED
Üldised elektritööriistade 
ohutushoiatused

HOIATUS: Lugege läbi kõik selle elektritöö-

raske kehavigastuse.

Hoidke edaspidisteks viide-

-
-

Akukassetiga seotud olulised 

1. Enne akukasseti kasutamist lugege (1) akulaa-

2. Ärge võtke akukassetti lahti.
3. 

kasutamine. Edasise kasutamise tulemuseks 
võib olla ülekuumenemisoht, võimalikud põle-
tused või isegi plahvatus.

4. Kui elektrolüüti satub silma, siis loputage 

5. Ärge tekitage akukassetis lühist:
(1) 
(2) Ärge hoidke akukassetti tööriistakastis 

koos metallesemetega, nagu naelad, 

(3) 
seda vihma kätte.

-
voolu, ülekuumenemist, põletusi ning ka sea-

6. 
kus temperatuur võib tõusta üle 50 °C.

7. Ärge põletage akukassetti isegi siis, kui see on 
saanud tõsiselt vigastada või on täiesti kulu-
nud. Akukassett võib tules plahvatada.

8. Olge ettevaatlik, ärge laske akul maha kukkuda 

9. 
10. Sisalduvatele liitium-ioonakudele võivad 

kohalduda ohtlike kaupade õigusaktide nõu-
ded. 

-

 

 

pakendage aku selliselt, et see ei saaks pakendis 
liikuda.

11. Järgige kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud aku 

12. Kasutage akusid ainult Makita heaks kiidetud 
toodetega.

lekkimist.

HOIDKE JUHEND ALLES.
ETTEVAATUST: Kasutage ainult Makita 

originaalakusid.

-

garantii.

-

1. Laadige akukassetti enne selle täielikku 

akukassetti.
2. Ärge laadige täielikult laetud akukassetti. 

Ülelaadimine lühendab akude kasutusiga.
3. Laadige akukassetti toatemperatuuril 10 °C - 

40 °C. Enne laadimist laske kuumenenud aku-

4. Kui te ei kasuta akukassetti kauem kui kuus 
kuud, laadige see. 

OSADE KIRJELDUS
Joon.1

1 2 3 4 Riputi

5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 Kandevöö
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FUNKTSIONAALNE 
KIRJELDUS

HOIATUS: Kandke alati hoolt selle eest, et töö-

Akukasseti paigaldamine või 
eemaldamine

ETTEVAATUST: Lülitage tööriist alati enne 

ETTEVAATUST: Akukasseti paigaldamisel või 

paigal hoida. -

Joon.2:    1. 2. Nupp 3.

-

ETTEVAATUST: Paigaldage akukassett alati 
 Muidu 

-

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge rakendage akukasseti 

Tööriista/aku kaitsesüsteem

-

Olek Märgulambid

 Põleb  Ei põle  Vilgub

Ülekoormus

Ülekuumenemine

Ülekoormuskaitse

-

-
tage tööriist uuesti.

Tööriista/aku ülekuumenemiskaitse

vilkuma.

Ülelaadimiskaitse
-

Ainult näidikuga akukassettidele
Joon.3:    1. 2. Kontrollimise nupp

Märgulambid Jääkmahutavus

Põleb Ei põle Vilgub

75 - 100%

50 - 75%

25 - 50%

0 - 25%

Laadige akut.

MÄRKUS:
tegelikust mahutavusest olenevalt kasutustingimus-
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Toitelüliti

HOIATUS: -

-
nuppu uuesti.

Joon.4:    1.

MÄRKUS: -

MÄRKUS: -

Lüliti funktsioneerimine

HOIATUS: Ohutuse huvides on sellel 
tööriistal lahtilukustuse hoob, mis hoiab ära 
tööriista ootamatu käivitumise. ÄRGE KUNAGI 
kasutage tööriista, kui see hakkab tööle liht-
salt lüliti päästiku tõmbamisel, lahtilukustuse 

viige masin parandamiseks meie volitatud 
teeninduskeskusesse.

HOIATUS: ÄRGE KUNAGI teipige lahtilukus-
tuse hooba kinni ega üritage selle funktsiooni 
blokeerida.

ETTEVAATUST: Kontrollige alati enne aku-
kasseti tööriista külge paigaldamist, kas lüliti 

 Ärge tõmmake lüliti päästikut 

Joon.5:    1. 2.

Kiiruse reguleerimine
-

gelt toitenuppu.

tase.
Joon.6:    1.

Näidik

Kiire

Keskmine

Suunamuutmisnupp prahi 
eemaldamiseks

HOIATUS: -
dage akukassett enne, kui hakkate eemaldama 
tööriista külge takerdunud umbrohtu või muud 
prahti, mida tagurpidi pöörlemise funktsioon ei 
suuda eemaldada.

-

eemaldamiseks.
-

vastupidises suunas.

Joon.7:    1.

MÄRKUS:

MÄRKUS:

MÄRKUS:
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-

tööriist sisse.

MÄRKUS:
tagasilööke ennetava meetmega.

KOKKUPANEK
HOIATUS: Kandke alati hoolt selle eest, 

lülitatud ning akukassett eemaldatud.

kehavigastuse.

HOIATUS: Ärge käivitage kunagi tööriista, 
kui see pole täielikult monteeritud. Osaliselt mon-

Käepideme paigaldamine

Joon.8:    1. 2. Kuuskant-pesapeapolt 
3. 4. Vahepuks 5.

-

enam eemaldage.
Joon.9:    1. 2. Kruvi

Liitetoru monteerimine
Kinnitage liitetoru mootorseadmele.
1.

Joon.10:    1.

2.

Joon.11:    1. 2. 3.

3.
Joon.12:    1.

Veenduge, et hoova pind oleks toruga paralleelne.

Joon.13:    1. 2. 3.

Juhtraua/riputi asendi reguleerimine

kasutusasendi saavutamiseks.

Joon.14:    1. 2. Kuuskant-pesapeapolt

Joon.15:    1. Kuuskant-pesapeapolt 2. Riputi

Kandevöö kinnitamine

HOIATUS: 
tööriista üle alati kontroll. Ärge laske tööriistal 
kalduda enda ega kellegi teise läheduses viibiva 
isiku poole.

kehavigastuse.

ETTEVAATUST: Kasutage alati kinnitatud 
kandevööd. Väsimuse vältimiseks reguleerige 
kandevööd enne töötamise algust.

-

korralikult kinni.

tehtavat tööd.
Joon.16:    1. Riputi 2. Konks

Joon.17:    1.

Kuuskantvõtme hoiulepanek

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge unustage pesapeavõtit 
tööriista pea sisse. 

Joon.18:    1. 2.

HOOLDUS
HOIATUS: Kandke alati hoolt selle eest, et 

tööriist oleks enne selle kontrollimist või hooldust 

kehavigastuse.

 Ärge kunagi kasutage bensiini, 
vedeldit, alkoholi ega midagi muud sarnast. Selle 
tulemuseks võib olla luitumine, deformatsioon või 
pragunemine.
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Akukaitse

HOIATUS: Ärge eemaldage akukaitset. Ärge 

akukaitsmega.

-
keskuse poole.

Joon.19:    1.

-
mistööd lasta teha Makita volitatud teeninduskeskustes 

Makita varuosi.

VEAOTSING

-
timisel alati Makita tagavaraosi.

Tõrge Lahendus

Mootor ei tööta.

Laadige aku. Kui laadimine ei anna tulemust, 

parandustööd.

töötamist. Laadige aku. Kui laadimine ei anna tulemust, 

Ülekuumenemine.

pöörlemiskiirust. Laadige aku. Kui laadimine ei anna tulemust, 

parandustööd.

VALIKULISED TARVIKUD
ETTEVAATUST: -

seid on soovitav kasutada koos Makita tööriis-

-

-
kusest lisateavet nende tarvikute kohta.

MÄRKUS: -
vad kuuluda standardvarustusse ning need on lisatud 
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DUX60

 -1

-1

-1

-

 

-1 -1 -1

-1 -1 -1

0 - 2 400  0 - 3 400  0 - 4 000  

-1 -1 -1

-1 -1 -1

-1 -1 -1
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-

 

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

 

-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-

 -
-

 

-

LPA - LWA -

78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5

 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6

77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8

82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9

 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6

76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5

84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2

77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0

83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7

83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1

80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2

78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7

84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7

92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4

86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0

76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0

74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6

87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3

85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3
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-

- -

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5

4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5

4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5

-

-

-
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-
 

-

1. 
-

-

2. 
3. 

-

4. 

5. 

(1) 

(2) -
-

(3) -

-

6. 

7. 
-

8. 
9. -

10. -
-

 

-
-

 

-
-

 

-

11. -
-

12. -
-

-

 -
 

-

-
-

-

1. 

2. -

3. -

-

4. -
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1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12

 

-

-

 

 

-
-

    1. 2. 3.

-

 
-

 
 
-

-

-

-

-
.

-
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    1. 2.

100%

-

-

-

 -

-

-

    1.

-

-

-

-
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